University of California – Berkeley Extension

 
Syllabus for X495.1 

     Summer 2016
Course Information
Course title: Introduction to MySQL and PHP
Course number: X495.1 (2 Units in EECS)
Course description:  This course is ideal for students that need to build dynamic Web sites and applications. PHP is an open-source web scripting language that is used for developing interactive Web sites, and is executed from Web server. Students will learn the semantics and syntax of the PHP language. In addition, students will learn how to write server-side, cross-platform, HTML embedded scripts that perform various tasks including implementing dynamic Web pages that interact with MySQL databases and files.

Course topics include PHP data types, operators, functions, control structures, string manipulation, files and directories manipulation, arrays, interface with database (MySQL), errors and debugging, and AJAX. 
Course date:  Thursday 6/2/2016 through 8/4/2016
Time: 6:30pm – 9:30pm
Location:  Room 710, San Francisco Campus, 160 Spear St, Floor 5,6, and 7 
Prerequisite:  No previous programming experience is required. Students should have access to PHP interpreter, MySQL Database, and should have knowledge of HTML or JavaScript.
Instructor Information

Name:   Hans Yip
Email:  hyip@berkeley.edu
Office location:  None
Office hours:  After class
Textbook

Optional:   The PHP Programming with MySQL, by Don Gosselin, Diana Kokoska, Robert Easterbrooks, Course Technology, 2nd edition, ISBN 0-538-74584-3
Optional:   Murach’s PHP and MySQL, by Joel Murach & Ray Harris, Mike Murach & Associates, ISBN 978-1-890774-56-1.
Optional:   Programming PHP, 2nd edition, by Rasmus Lerdorf, Kevin Tatroe, Peter MacIntyre, O’Reilly, ISBN 0-596-00681-0.
Optional:   Sams Teach Yourself PHP, MySQL and Apache, by Julie Meloni, SAMS, 5th Edition, ISBN 0-672-33543-3.
Course Requirements
Class discussion, homework assignments and final project are required for this course.
Grading

7 Assignments (5 points each)
35
Mid term



20

Final exam



20

Final Project



10

5 Quizzes (3 points each)

15

-----------------------------------------------------

Total




100

The cutoff points for the final letter grade are:

A  
90 % 

B 
80 %

C 
70 %

D 
60 %
F
below 60 %



Tentative Schedule:
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	
	
	
	
	Jun 2
Software Installation (XAMPP) 
	3
	4

	5
	6

	7

	8

	9
Chapter 1 Data Types and Operators
	10
	11

	12
	13

	14

	15
	16 
Chapter 2 Functions and Control Structures
	17
	18


	19
	20

	21

	22

	23
Chapter 3 Manipulation Strings
	24
	25

	26
	27

	28

	29

	30
Chapter 4 Handling User Input

Mid-term 
	Jul 1
	2

	3
	4

	5

	6

	7
Chapter 6 Arrays
	8
	9

	19
	11

	12

	13
	14
Chapter 7 MySQL Database
	15
	16

	17
	18

	19

	20

	21
Chapter 8 PHP and MySQL
	22
	23

	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
PHP and AJAX
	29
	30

	31
	Aug 1
	2
	3
	4
Final Exam, Final Project due
	5
	6

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


